Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING. **AB0004** 06/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **421 WENDOVER ROAD** A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF CHARLOTTE CHARLOTTE, NC 28211 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) E 000 Initial Comments E 000 AWCC Registered Plurst and Clinic Manager io/is/23 have been retrained by the Plurse Supervisor on AWCC medication storage policy and how to properly log Patient medication An onsite complaint investigation and licensure survey was conducted on June15, 2023 to determine compliance with the North Carolina Rules Governing the Certifications of Clinics for Abortion. Deficiencies were identified with respect to10A NCAC !4E .0302 Governing Authority, 10A NCAC 14E .0307 Nursing Services and 10A NCAC 14E .0312 Medications and Anesthesia NC00199498 E 131 .0302 Governing Authority E 131 10A NCAC 14E .0302 The clinic manager (a) The governing authority, as defined in Rule and for Registered Nurse will email .0101(6) of this Subchapter, shall appoint a chief executive officer or a designee of the clinic to the medication log once a week for a month and represent the governing authority and shall define his or her authority and duties in writing. This person shall be responsible for the management of the clinic, implementation of the policies of the bi weekly for two months to the Regional Director to ensure the Logs are done correctly. Correction completed by October 15, 2023 governing authority and authorized and empowered to carry out the provisions of these Rules. (b) The chief executive officer or designee shall designate, in writing, a person to act on his or her behalf during his or her absence. In the absence of the chief executive officer or designee, the person on the grounds of the clinic who is designated by the chief executive officer or designee to be in charge of the clinic shall have access to all areas in the clinic related to patient care and to the operation of the physical plant. (c) When there is a planned change in ownership or in the chief executive officer, the governing authority of the clinic shall notify the Division in writing of the change. (d) The clinic's governing authority shall adopt operating policies and procedures that shall: specify the individual to whom (1) Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

(X7) TOTAL TOTA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	AB0004	B. WING		06/15/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	R STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF C	TARLUITE	DOVER ROA TTE, NC 282			
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
E 131 Continued From	page 1	E 131			
responsibility for the clinic is dele by the governing individuals responsibility for the governing at the governing the personnel to mesafe patient care.	operation and maintenance of ated and methods established authority for holding such nsible; for at least annual meetings of thority, for which minutes shall and a policies and procedures to ensure professional and safe ants which shall be reviewed, and ressary, at least annually, and risions for administration and compliance, personnel quality arement of outside services and tient care policies, and services are services such as laundry, or the governing authority shall be sure the supplier meets the tate standards the clinic would were providing those services and sting of clinical privileges and one for the professional conduct grauthority shall be responsible availability of supporting to patient needs and to provide				

PRINTED: 08/28/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		AB0004	B. WING		06/	15/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
A WOMA	AN'S CHOICE OF CHA	RLUIIF	DOVER RO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E 131			E 131			
	of 3 controlled subs	tance medications.				
	Findings include:					
	Policy dated 5/2023 is pre drawn must be in appropriate area. per patient each day and capped. If a must accessed, the vial swithin 28 days unless a different (shorter ovial Registered Numedications. She has with medical staff ar Services. The Regist medication logs and not expired."	revealed " Medication that e labeled, capped and stored *Lidocaine is per (sic) drawn y. Lidocaine syringe is dated alti-dose has been opened or hould be dated and discarded as the manufacturer specifies or longer) date for that opened urse is responsible for all as to count medication daily ad/or Director of Patient stered Nurse is responsible for a making sure medications are				
	Log" for Diazepam 1 for dates 5/12/2023 revealed Diazepam	Int Medication Administration 10 mg (milligram)/tab (tablet) to current (6/15/2023) was administered on 023, 05/16/2023, 06/08/2023, 06/10/2023.				
	Diazepam 10 mg/tab Diazepam was not p 05/15/2023, 05/16/20 and 06/10/2023, the	cation Count Log" for prevealed a count of the performed on 05/12/2023, 06/08/2023, 06/09/2023, dates the Medication evealed the medication was				
	revealed she was the facility. Interview reve a few days and was	023 at 1003 with RN #1 e primary nurse for the ealed RN #1 had been off for just returning to work. N #1 counts the narcotic				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		AB0004	B. WING		06/1	15/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	13/2023
A WOMA	AN'S CHOICE OF CHA	RLUITE	DOVER ROATTE, NC 28			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
E 131	Continued From pa	ge 3	E 131			
	revealed sometimes is off does not do the Interview on 06/15/2 Manager #2 revealed Clinic Manager in Formatize she was supmedications with the of time no counts we Interviewed revealed corrected that problem recognized that the primary nurse was count and a fix was 2023. Clinic Managemedication administ	2023 at 1750 with Clinic and when she became the abruary of 2023, she did not		11		
	staff under the supe supervisor who is cure Registered Nurse are accountability for all (b) The nursing sup and accountable to the designee for: (1) provision of patients; and (2) developing procedure manual anursing personnel. (c) The clinic shall he and ancillary nursing	nave an organized nursing rvision of a nursing irrently licensed as a and who has responsibility and	E 151			

PRINTED: 08/28/2023 FORM.APPROVED

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION S:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		AB0004	B. WING_		06/15/2023
A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF CHARLOTTE 421 WENG			DRESS, CITY, DOVER RO, ITE, NC 28		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
E 151	patients based on the clinic and their indive (d) There shall be a with experience in procare who is currently professional nursing the clinic at all times. This Rule is not me Based on policy reviand staff interview, it document administry globulin or refusal or sampled patients with (Patient #17). The findings include Review of facility pothe "National Abortic Clinical Policy Guide Review of the NAF (Laboratory Practice alloimmunization massubsequent pregnant that providing anti-D pregnancy prevents outcome in a subsection is recommended later 4.1. Rh status testing must be offered to pare Rh negative If person who is over it period) and declines	ne number of patients in the idual nursing care needs. at least one Registered Nurse cost-operative or post-parturn y licensed to practice g in North Carolina on duty in a patients are in the clinic. It as evidenced by: iew, medical record review facility nursing staff failed to ation of anti-D immune f the medication for 1 of 5 th Rh negative results	E 151	AWCC STAFF have been retrained AWC Anti-D portion of the staff is following AWC Anti-D portion october 15, 20.	hager for WO scere MO

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		AB0004	B. WING		06/	15/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
A WOMA	AN'S CHOICE OF CHA	RLOTTE	DOVER ROATTE, NC 28			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E 151	Continued From page	ge 5	E 151			
	23 year-old female of 0828 and had a surperformed on 06/10 record revealed the completed with resultance weeks and 3 day patient's laboratory tested Rh negative. revealed no evidence or declined the anti-revealed the patient linterview on 06/15/2 Manager revealed Fadministered the an interview revealed that the patient was benefits of receipt or patient declined the revealed the nurse of the medication was patient declined the	ti-D immune globulin. here was no documentation offered, explained risks and f the medication, or that the medication. Interview should have documented that administered or that the medication after risks and ned. Interview revealed the				
E 159	.0312(A) Medication	s and Anesthesia	E 159			
	10A-14E .0312 (a) (1) No medication of be given except on viphysician. (2) Medications must in accordance with the Act of the State of N and must be recorded permanent record.	r treatment shall written order of a st be administered he Nurse Practice orth Carolina,				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		AB0004	B. WING		06/15/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	00/10/1020
A WOMA	AN'S CHOICE OF CHA	RLUITE	OOVER ROATE, NC 28		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
E 159	failed to ensure 57 clabeled expirations use. Findings included: Review of the policy Policy dated 5/2023 is pre drawn must bin appropriate area. per patient each day and capped. If a must a different (shorter ovial Registered Namedications. She hawith medical staff ar Services. The Regist medication logs and not expired." Observation of the Ferforming the medications with 2 mL (each syringes with 2 mL (each syringe. There Fentanyl preprinted not filled out, there we who prepared the syringes containing 2 syringes containing 2	et as evidenced by: If procedure review, If interviews, the facility staff of 57 medications with no dates were not available for It titled Medication Storage revealed " Medication that e labeled, capped and stored *Lidocaine is per (sic) drawn of Lidocaine syringe is dated liti-dose has been opened or hould be dated and discarded is the manufacturer specifies or longer) date for that opened urse is responsible for all as to count medication daily ad/or Director of Patient tered Nurse is responsible for making sure medications are RN and Clinic Manager cation count of controlled ons during tour on 06/15/2023 opered baggie with three milliliters) of clear fluid inside was a blue sticker with on the label. The dosage was vas no date, time, or initials of ringe. opered baggie with six 2 mL of clear liquid, with a		AWCC manager legistered Murs have been retr by AWC Murse Super visor on medication sto The Murse Sup trained the Re Murse how to pro- label medicas date itime and have prepared The clinic manager the clinic manager Murse prepared The clinic manager Murse prepared for a mouth and hi weekly for the mouths to ensu- leg Murse is following AWC medication stor Policy Completed by October 15, Z.	ervisor gistered perly hintitals intitals ver kly
	mcg (micrograms)/2	printed in pink Fentanyl 100 mL. There was no date,		·	

PRINTED: 08/28/2023 **FORMAPPROVED** Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: AB0004 B. WING 06/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **421 WENDOVER ROAD** A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF CHARLOTTE CHARLOTTE, NC 28211 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) E 159 Continued From page 7 E 159 time, or initials of who prepared the syringe. (c) two bottles of Midazolam 10 mg (milligrams)/10 mL (1 mg/1 mL) opened. One bottle contained about 1/4 liquid. The bottle was not labeled with the open date, time, or initials of who opened/accessed the bottle. The second bottle of Midazolam was half full of liquid. The bottle was not labeled with the open date, time, or initials of who opened/accessed the second bottle. (d) two syringes with clear liquid not labeled with what was in the syringes. The syringes were not labeled with medication, dosage, date, time, or who prepared the syringe. (e) five syringes containing 2 mL per syringe of clear fluid. Fentanyl preprinted on a pink sticker was attached to the syringes. The sticker did not contain the dosage/strength of the medication. The syringes were not labeled with the date, time, or initials of who prepared the syringes. (f) five vials Fentanyl Citrate 100 mcg/2 mL with an expiration date of February 1, 2004. (g) a large clear plastic zippered baggie contained five syringes labeled with clear sticker with Midazolam 1 mg/mL written in green. Two of the syringes contained 5 mLs of clear liquid and three of the syringes contained 1 mL of clear liquid. The five syringes were not labeled with date, time, or initials of who prepared the solution. The large baggie also contained fifteen syringes with an orange label with Versed preprinted on the label. The fifteen syringes contained 5 mL of clear

liquid. The syringes were not labeled with the date, time or initials of who prepared the syringes. (h) five opened bottles of Diazepam not labeled with date opened, time, or initials of who opened the bottle. The bottles were labeled 1 through 5. Bottle #1 had handwritten "#47" on the bottle, and it contained 47 tablets. Bottle #2 had handwritten "#90" on the bottle, and it contained 91 tablets.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (AT) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		AB0004	B. WING		06/15/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	00/10/2020
A WOMAN	N'S CHOICE OF CHA	KLUITE	OOVER ROATE, NC 28	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE COMPLETE
E 159	Continued From pag	ge 8	E 159		
	Bottle #3 had handvit contained 82 table "#98" on the bottle, Bottle #5 had handvontained 24.5 pills. (i) a basket containit Lidocaine. Each syriliquid. The syringes date, time, or initials syringes. (j) a clear plastic zip with 7 mL of clear lide. "7 cc Lidocaine". The with the date, time of (k) one box containit Methylergonovine Mexpiration date 4/20. Interview on 06/15/2 revealed she was the facility. Interview revealed Famedications every merevealed the Lidocai day or two prior. Interview used quickly. In	vritten "#82" on the bottle, and ets. Bottle #4 had handwritten and it contained 96 tablets. vritten "#24.5" and it ng fourteen syringes labeled inge contained 10 mL of clear were not labeled with the cof who prepared the syringe quid. The baggie was labeled here syringe was not labeled or who prepared the syringe. In a mine ampules of laleate 0.2 mg/mL with an			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM